

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00425 (TDS-
JEP)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION BY 68 COMPANIES FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.5, Accenture; Affirm, Inc.; Airbnb, Inc.; American Airlines; Apple Inc.; Biogen Inc.; Bloomberg L.P.; Boehringer Ingelheim USA; Box; Brocade Communications Systems, Inc.; Capital One Financial Corporation; Cisco Systems, Inc.; Consumer Technology Association (CTA); Corning Incorporated; Cummins Inc.; Dropbox, Inc.; eBay, Inc.; E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company; Etsy, Inc.; Everlaw, Inc.; Expedia, Inc.; FiftyThree, Inc.; Galxyz, Inc.; Gap Inc.; General Electric Company; Glassdoor, Inc.; Grokker; Hilton Worldwide; Honor; IBM Corporation; IKEA North America Services, LLC; Instacart; Intel Corporation; John Hancock Financial; Levi Strauss & Co.; LinkedIn Corporation; Logitech Inc.; Marriott International; Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company; Microsoft Corporation; Mitchell Gold + Bob Williams; Morgan Stanley; Nextdoor; NIKE; OppenheimerFunds,

Inc.; Orbitz Worldwide; PayPal; Pepo Inc.; Quotient; RBC Capital Markets, LLC; Red Hat; Replacements, Ltd.; Salesforce; Slack; SV Angel LLC; Symantec Corporation; TD Bank, N.A.; Teespring; The Dow Chemical Company; Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.; ThirdLove; Tumblr; UnifyID, Inc.; United Airlines, Inc.; Williams-Sonoma, Inc.; Yelp Inc.; ZestFinance; and Zynga Inc. (collectively, “proposed *amici*”), by and through the undersigned counsel, respectfully move this Court for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. ECF Nos. 73 & 74. Undersigned counsel have conferred with counsel for all parties, and none opposes this motion.¹

NATURE OF THE MATTER BEFORE THE COURT

In a specially-convened session on March 23, 2016, the North Carolina legislature passed, and Governor Pat McCrory signed into law, the Public Facilities Privacy and Security Act—also known as House Bill 2 (hereinafter, “H.B. 2”)—a sweeping enactment undisputedly intended to reverse a Charlotte ordinance that prohibited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Diversity And Inclusion Are Essential Features Of *Amici*'s Businesses. 4

II. H.B. 2 Is An Affront To *Amici*'s Non-Discrimination Policies. 6

A. H.B. 2 Stigmatizes Transgender Individuals And Encourages
 Discrimination In The Broader Community. 7

B. H.B. 2 Is Based On Pretextual Concerns About Safety In Public
 Facilities. 9

III. H.B. 2's Effects Extend Beyond North Carolina And Threaten To Harm
Amici's Ability To Conduct Their Businesses In And Outside Of The State. 12

A. H.B. 2 Discourages People From Traveling To And Doing Business
 In North Carolina, Thereby Harming *Amici* In The State And *Amici*
 Outside Of The State Who Wish To Send Employees There. 13

B. H.B. 2 Hampers The Ability Of *Amici* Located In Or Operating In
 North Carolina To Recruit Employees By Driving Talented
 Individuals Away From The State. 16

C. H.B. 2 Harms *Amici*'s Employees And Customers..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2016 WL 3434399 (June 23, 2016)	12
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)	2, 9, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6, 12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	18
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8, 10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2016 WL 3461560 (June 27, 2016)	10
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	20
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-521.2	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-760	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-118(b)(4)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-422.2	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-422.11	3
Public Facilities Privacy & Security Act, 2016 N.C. Sess. Laws 3	8
Other Authorities	
2015-2016 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ca. 2016).....	14
Andrew Sorenson, <i>HB2 Has Cost NC 1750 Jobs, \$77 Million</i> , Time Warner Cable News (Apr. 22, 2016).....	13
Catalyst Information Center, <i>Why Diversity Matters</i> (2013)	5
Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, Williams Institute, <i>Discrimination, Diversity, and Development: The Legal and Economic Implications of North Carolina’s HB2</i> (2016).....	7, 13, 14, 16
Credit Suisse, <i>Credit Suisse ESG Research, LGBT: The Value of Diversity</i> (2016).....	5
Deloitte Point of View, <i>Only Skin Deep? Re-examining the Business Case for Diversity</i> (2011).....	6
Elaina Athans, <i>Small-Business Owners Complain HB2 Hurting Profits</i> , ABC News (June 1, 2016)	13
Feng Li & Venky Nagar, <i>Diversity and Performance</i> , 59 <i>Mgmt. Sci.</i> 529 (2013).....	5
Forbes Insights, <i>Global Diversity & Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce</i> (2011).....	5, 6, 16
Frank Newport, <i>Americans Greatly Overestimate Percent Gay, Lesbian in U.S.</i> , Gallup (May 21, 2015).....	19
Greater Raleigh Chamber of Commerce, <i>Chamber Opposes HB2 and Calls for Immediate Repeal</i> (Apr. 19, 2016).....	14
Heather Boushey & Sarah Jane Glynn, <i>There Are Significant Business Costs to Replacing Employees</i> , Center for American Progress (Nov. 16, 2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>Corporate Equality Index 2016</i>	4
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>2014 Municipal Equality Index: A Nationwide Evaluation of Municipal Law</i> (2014)	17
Janell L. Blazovich, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Gay-Friendly Corporate Policies Enhance Firm Performance?</i> (Apr. 29, 2013)	5
Jon Kamp & Valerie Bauerlein, <i>PayPal Cancels Plan for Facility in North Carolina, Citing Transgender Law</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 5, 2016)	15
Jon Kamp & Valerie Bauerlein, <i>Deutsche Bank Freezes North Carolina Expansion, Citing Transgender Law</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 12, 2016)	15
Karen Heller, <i>How North Carolina’s Idyllic Hipster Haven Is Being Hurt by the “Bathroom Bill” Boycott</i> , Wash. Post (June 28, 2016)	13
Kelly File, <i>NC Governor Responds to “Bathroom Bill” Backlash</i> , Fox News (Apr. 28, 2016)	10
Ken Elkins & Ashley Fahey, <i>PayPal Inc. Opening Global Operations Center in Charlotte, Creating 400 Jobs and Investing \$3.6M</i> , Charlotte Bus. J. (Mar. 18, 2016)	15
Letter from Human Rights Campaign and Equality North Carolina to the Office of the Governor	15
Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Stigma as a Fundamental Cause of Population Health Inequalities</i> , 103 Am. J. of Pub. Health 813 (2013)	18
Matt Motyl, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Ideological Migration Geographically Segregates Groups</i> , 51 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 1 (2014)	16
Michaela Krejcova, <i>The Value of LGBT Equality in the Workplace</i> , GLAAD (Feb. 26, 2015)	19
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>et al.</i> , Williams Institute, <i>The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies</i> (2013)	5
PBS NewsHour, <i>How North Carolina Signed a Bill Dubbed the Most Anti-LGBT Law in the U.S.</i> (Mar. 24, 2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Peter Holley, <i>Britain Issues Warning for LGBT Travelers Visiting North Carolina and Mississippi</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 20, 2016)	14
Pew Research Center, Data Trend: Gay Marriage	16
Press Release, Dan Schulman, President & CEO of PayPal, PayPal Withdraws Plan for Charlotte Expansion (Apr. 5, 2016)	15
Press Release, Gov. Pat McCrory, Governor McCrory Releases Video Message (Mar. 29, 2016)	9
Press Release, Gov. Pat McCrory, Governor McCrory Takes Action to Ensure Privacy in Bathrooms and Locker Rooms (Mar. 23, 2016).....	8
Press Release, Gov. Pat McCrory, Myths vs. Facts (Mar. 25, 2016).....	9
Stevie Borrello, <i>Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence Organizations Debunk ‘Bathroom Predator Myth,’</i> ABC News (Apr. 22, 2016)	11
Will Doran, <i>Equality NC Director: No Public Safety Risks in Cities with Transgender Anti-Discrimination Rules</i> , PolitiFact North Carolina (Apr. 1, 2016)	11
 Regulations	
28 C.F.R. Pt. 54 (2000).....	4
34 C.F.R. Pt. 106 (2010).....	4
